505960675 03/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6007382 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDER SOMIESKI	03/02/2020
CHRISTOPH SCHMID	03/02/2020
ETIENNE FAVEY	03/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U-BLOX AG
Street Address:	ZUERCHERSTRASSE 68
City:	THALWIL
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8800

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16721530

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)968-4383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a few number, if provided if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509682041

Email:derek@westberglaw.comCorrespondent Name:DEREK J. WESTBERG, ESQ.Address Line 1:569 CLYDE AVE STE 530

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UBX105US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK J. WESTBERG, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Derek J. Westberg/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=UBX105US_Assignment_2020-03-03#page1.tif source=UBX105US_Assignment_2020-03-03#page2.tif

PATENT 505960675 REEL: 052074 FRAME: 0327

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, we, Alexander Somieski, Christoph Schmid and Etienne Favey, (hereinafter referred to "Assignors") made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for letters patent of the United States of America entitled TIME STAMPING ASYNCHRONOUS SENSOR MEASUREMENTS, the specification of which was filed as

U.S. Patent Application No. <u>16/721,530</u>, filed on <u>December 19, 2019</u>.

WHEREAS, u-blox AG, a corporation of Switzerland, and whose address is Zuercherstrasse 68, 8800 Thalwil, Switzerland, and who, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is to acquire the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited (collectively, the Assignors and the Assignee are referred to herein as the "Parties");

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to each of the Assignors, receipt and sufficiency of which each of the Assignors hereby acknowledges, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for letters patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for letters patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all letters patent, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of letters patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said letters patent;
- 2. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries, patent offices worldwide, jurisdictions, or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. The Parties hereby authorize and request the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments and patent offices to issue or transfer all said letters patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Assignors each hereby warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Assignors hereby bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said letters patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and

1

substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

6. Assignors each hereby acknowledge and agree that Assignce shall not owe me or any of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns any royalties or other monetary obligations with respect to any of the inventions and discoveries, or any proprietary rights thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this agreement on the date(s) indicated below:

Assignors:	
J. SMULY)	3/2/2020
Alexander Somieski	date
Christoph Schmid	$\frac{3/2/2026}{\text{date}}$
Etienne Fâyey	3/2/2020 date
Assignee: By:	<u>03 ^{ed} March</u> 2020
Name: <u>Yon Schnitzer</u> Title: <u>General Counsel</u>	date
Title:	ased as a once
Name: Jean-Dierre Wyss	03 rd March RORO date
Title: Executive Director	